Auto-Gate System at one of BNSF’s four Illinois facilities at any time 
between April 4, 2014 and the date of the Preliminary Approval Order.” 

(Ex. 1 ¶ 58.) 

B. Monetary Relief 

The proposed Settlement will establish a fully paid out, non-reversionary Settlement Fund 

of $75,000,000.00 (seventy-five million dollars). (Id. ¶¶ 87, 92.) The Settlement Class consists of 

approximately 46,500 individuals. (Id. ¶ 58.) The entire amount of the Settlement Fund will be 

distributed directly to Settlement Class Members on a pro rata basis after deductions for the costs